
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 2 July 2021 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 July 2021 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Town Hall, Torquay 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes  
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on  
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR P/2020/1044 (Pages 4 - 35) 
 Extensions and renovations to existing house and garage: Single 

storey lower ground floor extension to rear (SE) with terrace over. 
Two storey side extension (SW). Single storey upper ground floor 
extension to side (NE). Raise roof ridge line and change roof profile 
to form attic room. Changes to fenestration (part retrospective). 
 

6.   Ashfield Gables, Ashfield Road, Torquay, TQ2 6HE P/2021/0460 (Pages 36 - 42) 
 Installation of a window and a door. 

 
 Break 

 
 

 



(3) 

7.   Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD 
P/2020/0866 

(Pages 43 - 58) 

 Alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to form five 
residential flats. Alterations include the formation of a two storey 
side extension over existing garage, the enlargement of a rear 
dormer (revised plans received on 14.04.2021) 
 

8.   Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH P/2021/0357 (Pages 59 - 79) 
 Formation of new staff & teaching block 

 
9.   Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/0123 (Pages 80 - 100) 
 Enabling works for future development. Extension of Orchard Way 

with associated retaining walls and landscaping. 
 

10.   Land South Of Yalberton Road, Paignton P/2021/0403 (Pages 101 - 127) 
 Reserved Matters relating to application P/2014/0983, as amended 

by P/2018/0977 & P/2019/0605. Matters Reserved: (i) Layout, (ii) 
Scale, (iii) Appearance & (iv) Landscaping. 
 

11.   Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham. (Pages 128 - 158) 
 Outline application for 3 dwelling houses and associated 

improvements to the private access lane, with all matters reserved 
 

12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 July 2021.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 

Application Site Address Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR 

Proposal Extensions and renovations to existing house and 
garage: Single storey lower ground floor extension to 
rear (SE) with terrace over. Two storey side extension 
(SW). Single storey upper ground floor extension to side 
(NE). Raise roof ridge line and change roof profile to 
form attic room. Changes to fenestration (part 
retrospective). 

Application Number  P/2020/1044 

Applicant Mr Tony Payne 

Agent DJMA Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 27/11/20 

Decision Due date 22/01/21 

Extension of Time Date N/a 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to planning conditions as outlined 
within the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
& Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Councillors have referred the case to Planning 
Committee. 

Planning Case Officer Sean Davies  

 

Location Plan   

 

 
 

Site Details 

The site at Dawn Brim, Torquay, TQ1 4TR is a detached dwelling and its curtilage. The site 

is within the Countryside Area and Undeveloped Coast as mapped in the Local Plan and 

falls within the Maidencombe Village Envelope. The site is just outside the Maidencombe 

conservation area. The boundary of the conservation area runs along the south and west 

boundary of the site and along the middle of Brim Hill outside the front of the site to the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



north. The site is within a Landscape Connectivity Zone within the South Hams Special Area 

of Conservation for Greater Horseshoe bats. 

 

 
 

Light green  - Countryside Area 

Mid green dotted line hatch – Undeveloped Coast  

Blue dash/dot/dot line – Coastal Change Management Area 

Black dotted line – SW Coast Path 

Brown dotted line – Maidencombe Village envelope 

Red toothed line – Maidencombe conservation area 

Blue circular dots – Flood Risk Area 

Orange teeth – woodland/wildlife site (included WITHIN the teeth) 

 

Description of Development 

Extensions and renovations to existing house and garage: Single storey lower ground floor 

extension to rear (SE) with terrace over. Two storey side extension (SW). Single storey 

upper ground floor extension to side (NE). Raise roof ridge line and change roof profile to 

form attic room. Changes to fenestration (part retrospective). 

 

The proposals are substantially similar to those granted approval in 2016 (P/2016/0471) 

subsequently successfully varied in 2018 (P/2018/0131). 

 

Single storey lower ground floor extension to rear (SE) with terrace over 

This element involves providing a new lower ground floor single storey rear extension 

running across the full width of the building plus the width of a new side extension. This 

extension would be approximately 1.4m deep. There would be a terrace over this extension 

to be accessed directly from new glazed doors at upper ground floor level in both the 

existing building and afore mentioned side extension (note: there is alrea
[...]
es near to the site have also been received from occupants of 

properties known as Wendy, Home Orchard and the Courthouse. Sub Total = 5 objections. 

 

Other properties 

Objections have also been received from the occupant of a property known as Oakdene on 

Sladnor Park Road and Wekiva on Teignmouth Road. Sub Total = 2 objections. 

 

Total = approximately 14 objections. 

 

A summary of objections is provided below. For the complete avoidance of doubt Councillors 

should consult the Torbay website and read all objections in full. 

 

Torbay Coastal Heritage Trust (uploaded 05/01/21) 

- Various concerns that the submitted Design and Access Statement is misleading, that the 
design is unsuitable for disabled people (contrary to assertions made in the D&A). 

- Concerns about how the Maidencombe conservation area is viewed and that “significantly 
the Dawn development site is located harmfully on an axis with two Grade II listed buildings 
to the front and rear…” 

- Concerns that the proposals would be overbearing on the Brim hill cluster of buildings, would 
have a detrimental impact on listed and key buildings overlooked below. 

- Removal of trees. 
 
Torbay Coastal Heritage Trust (uploaded 27/01/21) 

- Various points in relation to the letter sent by the applicants agent dated 15/01/21. 
 
Maidencombe Community Group (04/01/21) 

- Application form contains error as states work has not started without consent even though 
previous permission (P/2016/0471) has lapsed. 

- Proposals are contrary to policy TH12 of the Torquay Neighborhood Plan as scale, height, 
footprint, location and massing not in keeping with built surroundings and does not respect 
local character/conserve or enhance heritage or landscape assets where impacted. 

- Scale of proposal contrary to policy DE1 subsection 14 of the Local Plan as does not relate 
to surrounding built environment in terms of scale, height and massing. 

- Proposals are contrary to policy TH8 of the Torquay N
[...]
grounds for approval . 
- Number of objections must be accorded significant weight’  
- Should not legitimize an illegal development that has been built without consent . 
- Concern that the submitted plans are deficient. In particular roof heights are not clear and 

datum levels are unclear. 
- “Disagree that the ‘proposals are of a scale, height, footprint, location and massing in 

keeping with its built surroundings and the overall physical characteristics within the Village 
Envelope; and to protect the amenity of existing homes  

- Overbearing in respect of neighbouring properties and would lead to loss of privacy to 
neighboring properties. 
 

- Concerns were raised about officer integrity in how this case has been handled, these are 
serious and concerning allegations for which no evidence has been provided and which 
senior officers consider to be wholly unsubstantiated and inappropriate 

-  
Maidencombe Residents’ Association 

- The proposals are contrary to the Local Plan Policies: SS1, SS3, SS8, SS9, SS10, C1, 
C2, C4, NC1, HE1, DE1, DE3, DE4, DE5, ER1, ER2, ER4. And also Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan Policies: TS1, TH8, TH10, TH11, TH12, TE5. 

- Permitted development rights, as described in the Design and Access statement, do not 
apply since the property pre-dates 1948. 

- The application form states that work has started without consent but significant works 
have taken place. 
 
The Bryn 

- Application form contains errors which invalidate the proposals: work has started without 
consent, pre-planning advice received in 20115 is not relevant since relevant policies have 
come into force since this date. 

- Proposals should be determined as a new application and assessed against current 
planning legislation. 

- Proposals contrary to policy TH12 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. Scale, height, 
footprint (30-40% increase), location and massing out of keeping with built surroundings and 
overall physical characteristics of Village Envelope. 


[...]
ghbourhood Plan and the advice 
contained within the NPPF.  
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
SS8 Natural Environment 
SS9 Green infrastructure 
SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 
TA3 Parking requirements 
C1 Countryside and the rural economy 
C2 The coastal landscape 
C4 Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 Biodiversity and geodiversity 
HE1 Listed buildings 
DE1 Design 
DE3 Development amenity 
DE4 Building heights 
DE5 Domestic extensions 
ER1 Flood risk 
ER2 Water management 
ER4 Ground stability 

Page 34



TS1 Sustainable development 
TH8 Established architecture 
TH9 Parking facilities 
TH10 Protection of the historic built environment 
TH11 Rural village conservation area 
TH12 Maidencombe area 
TE5 protected species and habitats 
 

Page 35



 
 

Application Site 
Address 

Ashfield Gables 
Ashfield Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 6HE 

Proposal Installation of a window and a door. 

Application Number  P/2021/0460 

Applicant Mr Rob Finch – Torvista Homes Ltd 

Agent Mr Jonathan Ling-Cottey – MTA Chartered Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 23/04/2021 

Decision Due date 18/06/2021 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable. 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. 
Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
because it is on land owned by Torbay Council, is not a minor 
variation to an existing planning permission, and the application 
has received objections from neighbours, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred to the 
Planning Committee for determination. 

Planning 
[...]
t Plan, including the Torquay Neighbourhood 

Plan. As such it is concluded that the planning balance is in favour of supporting this 

proposal.  

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal is acceptable in principle; would not result in unacceptable harm to the 

character of the area, or local amenity; and would provide acceptable arrangements 

in relation to flood risk. The proposed development is therefore considered acceptable, 

having regard to the Development Plan, and all other material considerations. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. The final 

drafting of conditions and addressing any further material considerations that may 

come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency. 

 

Conditions 

 

Materials 

 

The external appearance of the new window and door hereby approved shall match 

those of the host dwelling, and shall be retained as such for the life of the development.   

 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy DE1 of the 

Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

2012-2030. 

 

Obscure Glazing 

 

The new window hereby approved on the ground floor, northern flank elevation shall 

be fitted with obscure glazing to Pilkington level 4, or an equivalent standard. The 

window shall thereafter be permanently retained in that condition for the lifetime of the 

development. 

 

Page 41



Reason: In the interests of residential amenity, in accordance with Policy DE3 of the 

Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Informative(s) 

 

1. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 

determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 

applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 

resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for planning 

approval. 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

SS3 – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 

SS14 – Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

Page 42



 

Application Site Address Cherry Trees  
142 Newton Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 7AD 

Proposal Alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to 
form five residential flats. Alterations include the 
formation of a two storey side extension over 
existing garage, the enlargement of a rear dormer 
(revised plans received on 14.04.2021) 

Application Number  P/2020/0866 

Applicant Mr Maddock 

Agent Box Architecture 

Date Application Valid 28.09.2020 

Decision Due date 23.11.2020 

Extension of Time Date 21.12.2020  an extension of the determination 
period until 18th June 2021 has been agreed 

Recommendation  Approval subject to: 
1. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 

final drafting of planning conditions delegated to 
the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency. 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Councillors requested consideration by Committee 
as a result of objections received over the height of 
the building, proximity to the boundaries and loss of 
light. 

Planning Case Officer June Pagdin 

 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

Site Location Plan  

 

 
 

Site Details 

The site comprises a two-storey, semi-detached dwelling house and its curtilage on 
the south side of Newton Road.  It is in a pair with No 140 to the south east.  The 
house has a deep front gar
[...]
ed area. 
 
(v) No trenches for service runs, or any other excavations shall take place 
within the fenced area. 
 
(vi) No soil or other surface material shall be removed from the fenced area 
except by written permission of the Local Authority.  Where such a permission 
is granted, materials shall be removed manually, without powered equipment, 
taking adequate precautions to prevent damage to tree roots. 
 

Page 57



Reason: To ensure that all existing trees on and adjacent to the site are 
adequately protected while development is in progress. 

 

 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

Torbay Local Plan: 

H1 –   Applications for New Homes 

DE1 - Design 

DE3 – Development amenity 

DE5 – Domestic Extensions 

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

ER1 - Flood Risk 

NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

SS14- Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

ES1 - Renewable and low-carbon infrastructure 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan: 

TH8 - Established architecture 

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

TH9 -  Parking Facilities 

Page 58



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Mayfield School 
Moor Lane 
Torquay 
TQ2 8NH 

Proposal Formation of new staff & teaching block. 

Application Number  P/2021/0357 

Applicant Torbay Council 

Agent Mr Jonathan Ling-Cottey – MTA Chartered Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 23/04/2021 

Decision Due date 18/06/2021 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable. 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. 
Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
because it is on land 
[...]
d maternity, 

race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 

 

Local Finance Considerations  

S106:  Not applicable. 

CIL: Not applicable. 

 

EIA/HRA 

ERA: Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant 

effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. 

HRA:  Not applicable. 

 

Planning Balance 

Page 74



This report gives consideration to the key planning issues, the merits of the proposal, 

development plan policies and matters raised in the objections received.  It is 

concluded that no significant adverse impacts will arise from this development and it 

is in accordance with the Development Plan, including the Torquay Neighbourhood 

Plan. As such it is concluded that the planning balance is in favour of supporting this 

proposal.  

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal on balance is considered acceptable in principle; would not result in 

unacceptable harm to the character of the area, heritage assets, or local amenity; 

would provide acceptable arrangements in relation to access, trees, ecology and flood 

risk. The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development 

and is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Torquay 

Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations.  

 

Officer Recommendation 

That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. The final 

drafting of conditions and addressing any further material considerations that may 

come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency. 

 

Conditions 

 

Construction Method Statement 

 

No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 

Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 

the Local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout
[...]
1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
TS1 - Sustainable Development  
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 

 

Page 100



 

Application Site Address Land South Of Yalberton Road, Paignton 

Proposal Reserved Matters relating to application P/2014/0983, as 
amended by P/2018/0977 & P/2019/0605. Matters 
Reserved: (i) Layout, (ii) Scale, (iii) Appearance & (iv) 
Landscaping. 

Application Number  P/2021/0403 

Applicant Barratt Homes (Exeter) Ltd 

Agent  

Date Application Valid 06.04.2021 

Decision Due date 06.07.2021 

Extension of Time Date 19.07.2021 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee 

Major Reserved Matters Application  
 

Planning Case Officer Mr. Alexis Moran 

 

 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



Site Details 

The site is located to the west of Brixham Road on the outskirts of Paignton. The 

majority of the site is located within the Future Growth Area of the Local Plan, except 

for the part of the site which is set aside for ecological amenity space and the south-

western part of the residential proposal.  

 

The land comprises agricultural fields bounded by hedgerows. In addition, overhead 

power lines cross the northern part of the residential area of
[...]
ort improvements 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and delivery of employment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 
W2 - Waste audit for major and significant waste generating developments 
W3 - Existing waste management facilities in Torbay 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ES1 - Energy 
M3 - Preserving and safeguarding of limestone resources and key local 

building stone 

Page 126



C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
H2 - Affordable Housing 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

Page 127



 

Application Site Address Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, 
Brixham. 

Proposal Outline application for 3 dwelling houses and 
associated improvements to the private access lane, 
with all matters reserved. 

Application Number  P/2019/0594 

Applicant Mr & Mrs King 

Agent Ian Hobson Designs 

Date Application Valid 02.08.2019 

Decision Due date 27.09.2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to the planning conditions outlined 
within the report, as updated, with the final drafting of 
conditions and the negotiation/completion of a S106 
Legal Agreement to secure Affordable Housing 
Contributions and contributions to mitigate the 
recreational impacts of the development on Berry 
Head , as outlined within the report, and addressing 
any new material considerations that may come to 
light following Planning Committee, to be delegated 
to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Change. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Certain issues have come to light as a result of the 
legal process to complete the planning obligation and 
an amendment of the original committee resolution is 
now required. 

Planning Case Officer Craig Davies  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 128

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Location Plan 

 
Update July 2021 

  

On 14th September 2020 Planning Committee resolved to approve application 

P/2019/0594 subject to: 

  
i)         The conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

  
ii)        The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms as 

set out in the submitted report, in accordance with the adopted ‘Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing’ Supplementary Planning Document 
and the adopted ‘Recreational Pressure on Berry Head’ Supplementary 
Planning Document, on terms acceptable to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

  
iii)       The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 

As part of the due diligence process to prepare the section 106 legal agreement, it has 

come to the attention of officers that the access lane from Wall Park Road to the site 

is not in the applicant's ownership, although they have a right of access. As a result, it 

Page 129



will not be possible to oblige the developer to set up a management company to ensure 

long-term maintenance of the lane.  Officers are satisfied that an acceptable form of 

development  will be achieved because a condition requires that a specification for the 

resurfacing of the lane is agreed prior to commen
[...]
t 
SS14 – Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

Page 157



C1 – Countryside and the rural economy 
H1 – Applications for new homes 
H2 – Affordable housing 
M3 – Preserving and safeguarding of limestone resources and key local building stone 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 – Development amenity 
TA2 – Development access 
TA3 – Parking requirements 
ER1 – Flood risk 
ER2 – Water management 
SDB1 – Brixham Peninsula 
 
Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan: 
E1 – Landscape beauty and protected areas 
E2 – Settlement boundaries 
E3 – Settlement gaps 
E4 – Local green spaces 
BH4 – Housing development 
BH5 – Good design and the town and village design statements 
BH7 – Sustainable construction 
BH8 – Access to new dwellings 
BH9 – Exception sites 
 

Page 158


	Agenda
	5 Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR P/2020/1044
	6 Ashfield Gables, Ashfield Road, Torquay, TQ2 6HE P/2021/0460
	7 Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD P/2020/0866
	8 Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH P/2021/0357
	9 Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/0123
	10 Land South Of Yalberton Road, Paignton P/2021/0403
	11 Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham.



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

12 July 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dudley, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills, Jacqueline Thomas and 
David Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks, Barrand and C Lewis) 

 

 
38. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dart. 
 
In accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of the 
Committee was amended by including Councillor David Thomas instead of 
Councillor Mills. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Committee held on 14 June 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR P/2020/1044  
 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and renovations to 
existing house and garage: single storey lower ground floor extension to rear (SE) 
with terrace over, two storey side extension (SW), single storey upper ground floor 
extension to side (NE), raise roof ridge line and change roof profile to form attic 
room and changes to fenestration (part retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Carl Taylor and Nigel Goodman addressed the Committee against the 
application, Dr Horder on behalf of the Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
meeting and Anthony Payne addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Brook and Foster 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that the proposal was contrary to Policy TH12 of the Local 
Plan and that the scale, height and massing of the proposal would be out of 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 July 2021 
 

 

keeping with local area and have a detrimental impact on the neighbouring 
conservation area. 
. 
 

41. Ashfield Gables, Ashfield Road, Torquay, TQ2 6HE P/2021/0460  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a window and a 
door. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were on the Council’s Website.  At the meeting 
Susie Drew addressed the Committee against the application and Roger Carter on 
behalf of the Neighbourhood Forum addressed the meeting.  In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Amil and Barrand addressed the meeting.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report including an additional 
condition as set out below and the final drafting of conditions addressing any 
further material considerations that may come to light being delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency: 
 
prior of the insertion of the new door the area of land as identified to the east side 
of the garage shall be clear of obstructions made available for the parking of cars 
and retained at all times. 
 

42. Land South Of Yalberton Road, Paignton P/2021/0403  
 
The Committee considered an application for reserved Matters relating to 
application P/2014/0983, as amended by P/2018/0977 and P/2019/0605.  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Ciara McGinty addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with the final 
drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency and the resolution of any new material conditions 
that may come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary 
conditions or obligations. 
 

43. Continuation of meeting  
 
During consideration of Minute 41, Members resolved to continue beyond four 
hours and consider Land South of Yalberton Road (minute 42) as a member of the 
public was present for this item. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 July 2021 
 

 

44. Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD P/2020/0866  
 
This item was deferred to the adjourned meeting of the Planning Committee to be 
held on 19 July 2021. 
 

45. Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/0123  
 
This item was deferred to the adjourned meeting of the Planning Committee to be 
held on 19 July 2021. 
 

46. Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH P/2021/0357  
 
This item was deferred to the adjourned meeting of the Planning Committee to be 
held on 19 July 2021. 
 

47. Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham.  
 
This item was deferred to the adjourned meeting of the Planning Committee to be 
held on 19 July 2021. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


